

No. 19-17480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

and

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:18-cv-03237

The Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., District Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

SUSANNAH L. WEAVER
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver &
Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 569-3818
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

PETER ZALZAL
RACHEL FULLMER
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
*Attorneys for Environmental Defense
Fund*

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GARY TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
JULIA K. FORGIE
ELIZABETH B. RUMSEY
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 879-0860
liz.rumsey@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for the State of California, by and
through Attorney General Xavier Becerra
and the California Air Resources Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. The Clean Air Act requires swift regulation of air pollution.	4
B. In 2016, EPA strengthened its standards for landfill pollution, but since 2017, the agency has refused to implement them.	5
II. Procedural History	7
A. Plaintiffs successfully challenged EPA’s failure to implement the new standards.....	7
B. EPA promulgated a targeted rule to delay implementation of the landfill standards beyond the deadline in the district court’s final judgment.	11
C. EPA sought discretionary relief from the final judgment, which the district court denied.	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard.	19
A. Under <i>Rufo</i> and <i>Bellevue Manor</i> , district courts must consider the totality of the circumstances before resolving any Rule 60(b)(5) motion.	19
B. A district court has discretion to deny a Rule 60(b)(5) motion even when the law no longer requires what the judgment commands.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
C. EPA’s efforts to avoid application of <i>Rufo</i> and <i>Bellevue Manor</i> are unavailing.....	26
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Relief	34
A. The district court’s discretionary decision properly took account of all of the relevant circumstances.....	34
B. The circumstances of this case are substantially different from those of the cases on which EPA relies.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Watt</i> 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Bellevue Manor Ass’ns v. United States</i> 165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep’t of Corrections</i> 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	4
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. Shalala</i> 207 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Leavitt</i> 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemical Producers v. Helliker</i> 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	24
<i>Comm. for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Gilmore v. California</i> 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	27
<i>In re Hendrix</i> 986 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>NAACP v. Donovan</i> 737 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33, 34, 45
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	25, 46, 47
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	23
<i>Plotkin v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> 688 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>R.R. Cos. v. Schutte</i> 103 U.S. 118 (1880).....	21
<i>Ry. Emps. v. Wright</i> 364 U.S. 647 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.E.C. v. Coldicutt</i> 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 27, 37
<i>Std. Oil Co. v. United States</i> 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	14
<i>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987)	41, 42
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	24, 25, 45
<i>Tomlin v. McDaniel</i> 865 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transgo, Inc. v. Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.</i> 911 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 18, 34
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> 46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26, 32, 33
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> 759 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

The Clean Air Act, 42 United States Code

§ 7401(b).....	4, 38
§ 7410	42
§ 7411	4, 38
§ 7411(b).....	4
§ 7411(d).....	4, 5
§ 7607(b).....	12
§ 7607(d).....	7

REGULATIONS

40 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 60.27(d).....	4
§ 60.27(e).....	5
§ 60.30f(b)	6

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 59(e)	10
Rule 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 60(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 60(b)(6)	24

FEDERAL REGISTER

State Plans for the Control of Certain Pollutants from Existing Facilities

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	4, 5
---	------

Emission Guidelines and Compliance Times for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills

81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Stay of Standards of Performance for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills and Emission Guidelines and Compliance Times for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 24,878 (May 31, 2017).....	6
<i>Adopting Subpart Ba Requirements in Emission Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 54,527 (Oct. 30, 2018)	9
<i>Federal Plan Requirements for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills That Commenced Construction On or Before July 17, 2014, and Have Not Been Modified or Reconstructed Since July 17, 2014</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 43,745 (Aug. 22, 2019)	10, 36
<i>Adopting Requirements in Emission Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 44,547 (Aug. 26, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
